
 
 

Summons to Attend 
 

Full Council 

 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting 
the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
The images and sound recording may be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you 
are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal 
Support Officer (Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
 
To: The Mayor and Councillors of Haringey Council. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Haringey will be held at the Civic Centre, 
High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE on MONDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2007 at 19:30 HRS, to 
transact the following business: 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

 
2. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 

BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972    
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority at 
which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature 
of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 



 

2 

becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 

4. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2006  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 

5. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE THE 
COUNCIL    
 

6. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE (TO FOLLOW)    
 

7. TO RECEIVE THE REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES AND 
MONITORING OFFICER. (TO FOLLOW)    
 

8. TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES (TO FOLLOW).    
 

9. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 
AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM    
 

10. TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL RULES OF 
PROCEDURE NOS. 9 & 10  (PAGES 9 - 16)  
 
 

11. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  (PAGES 17 - 80)  
 

a) The Executive – Report 9, 10 and 11. 2006/7 (report 11 to follow) 
b) General Purposes Committee – Report 3. 2006/7 
c) Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Report 1. 2006/7 (to follow) 

 
 

12. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13    
 

MOTION L (2006/07): 
 

Councillor Jones has given notice that she will move in the following terms: 

 
“This Council notes that air travel is an exceptionally environmentally 
damaging form of travel, resulting in far larger quantities of carbon dioxide 
released into the atmosphere than alternative rapid surface travel by train 
or coach. 
 
This Council notes that with 1600 more train services each year than in 
1997, 1850 new railway vehicles with better access for disabled people 
since 2002, greatly increased speeds of travel by rail from London, a 36% 



 

3 

increase in the amount of freight moved by rail in the United Kingdom 
since 1997, and the Channel Tunnel Rail Link opened on time, the current 
government has worked hard to improve surface transport in Great Britain 
and to improve our links to cities in mainland Europe. 
 
This Council believes that it has a duty, individually and corporately, to 
support the UK government in reducing carbon dioxide emissions and to 
secure the future of the planet for future generations. 
 
This Council therefore resolves that, in order to help meet local, national 
and global targets for the reduction of CO2 emissions, Council members 
and officers will henceforth not travel by air on Council business within 
mainland Great Britain, or when representing the Council in Paris or 
Brussels. 
 
This Council further resolves to make greater use of communications 
technology, such as video conferencing, in order to reduce the need to 
travel. Where travel is necessary, this Council will accommodate to the 
needs of members and officers by ensuring that sufficient time is allowed 
either side of an engagement in order to travel on land.” 

 
MOTION M (2006/07): 
 
Councillor Wilson has given notice that he will move in the following terms: 

 
“This Council notes the damning Commission on Social Care Inspection (CSCI) 
report on the worsening performance of Adult Social Services in Haringey, 
which: 

� Found that Haringey Social Services are only serving ‘some’ people well, 
and failing the majority of vulnerable adults in the Borough 

� Gave Haringey 1 star – the lowest star rating awarded this year – putting 
the Council in the bottom 22% of English authorities.  

� Found Haringey is one of just 11% of social services departments 
actually getting worse, dropping down from 2 to 1 stars. 

� Determined that Haringey’s capacity to improve is ‘uncertain’ – the worst 
rating on ability to improve awarded by CSCI this year. 

� Scored Haringey worse than every other London Borough except one, 
with 30 London Boroughs getting a better star rating or capacity to 
improve rating. 

 

This Council regrets that rather than taking action to improve social services, the 
Labour Executive has instead brought forward proposals for multi-million pound 
cuts to social services, with plans to close day centres, cut care beds and 
increase charges; and believes these cuts will further damage social services’ 
ability to help the most vulnerable elderly and disabled people, leaving many 
more without the access they need to essential help and support. 
 
This Council therefore calls on the Executive to urgently take action to halt the 
decline in social services performance and abandon plans to cut vital services; 



 

4 

and demands that the Executive commit to improving care services, and set a 
target for gaining a higher star rating in its next inspection”. 

 
MOTION N (2006/07): 
 
Councillor Mughal has given notice that he will move in the following terms: 

 
 “This Council recognises the vital role played by private sector businesses 
towards the present and future economic well being of Haringey and its 
residents, and believes that more work needs to be done to make Haringey an 
attractive place to do business, and to foster an enterprise culture within the 
Council.  
  
This Council therefore resolves to make 2007 the 'year of business' for the 
Council, pursuing with greater vigour the promotion of enterprise in the borough 
wherever possible, including through the production and promotion, through 
council publications, of business directories for the borough; the creation of a 
business services desk in the Council, with the establishment of identified 
business champions in appropriate council departments, and the development 
and promotion of a brand for Haringey as a great place to do business”.   
 
MOTION O (2006/07): 
 
Councillor Catherine Harris has given notice that she will move in the following 
terms: 

 
“That this Council notes the continuing chaos and mismanagement within the 
Homelessness Service and a recent report from Shelter which indicated that 
over 8000 homeless children are housed by Haringey in temporary 
accommodation; resulting in poor health, developmental problems and lack of 
educational attainment. 
 
Furthermore the Lead Member has failed to adequately explain the continuing 
delays in the launch of the new Home Connections Service and delays and 
funding shortfalls to the attainment of the Decent Homes Standard.  
 
In view of these difficulties and delays we call on the Leader of the Council, who 
is ultimately responsible for the strategic direction of the Homelessness service 
to resign, and for the Lead Member to provide housing staff with the proper 
resources to carry out their responsibilities”. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 

5 

Dr Ita O’Donovan 
Chief Executive  
River Park House 
225 High Road 
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday , 21 December 2006 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
13 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

 
Councillors: *The Mayor (Councillor Adamou), *The Deputy Mayor (Councillor 
Thompson); Councillors *Adje, *Aitken, *Alexander, *Amin, *Baker, *Basu, *Beacham, 
*Bevan, *Beynon, *Bloch, *Bull, *Butcher, *Canver, *Cooke, *Davies, *Demirci, *Diakides, 
*Dobbie, *Dodds, *Dogus, *Edge, *Egan, *Engert, *Gorrie, *Griffith, *Haley, *Hare, *Bob 
Harris, *Catherine Harris, *Hoban, *Jones, *GMMH Rahman Khan, *Knight, *Kober, 
*Lister, *Mallett, *Meehan, *Mughal, *Newton, *Oakes, *Oatway, *Patel, *Peacock, 
*Portess, *Rainger, *Reid, *Reith, *Santry, *Stanton, *Vanier, *Weber, *Whyte, *Williams, 
*Wilson and *Winskill. 
 
* Members present 
  
49. APOLOGIES: An apology for absence was received from the Chief Executive due 

to the birth of her first grandchild.   
  
50. LATE/URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS:  

See minute numbers 54, 60  & 61. 
  
51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda item 3):  
 

Members were asked by the Mayor to declare any personal interest in respect of items 
on the agenda.  In accordance with Part 2 of the Members Code of Conduct set out in 
the Council Constitution, any Member disclosing a personal interest which was also 
prejudicial would be asked to withdraw from the Chamber during consideration of the 
item and neither were they to seek to improperly influence a decision on the said item. 

 
Councillor Dobbie declared on behalf of all Members of the Labour Group, a 
personal interest in respect of Members Allowances at Item 11. 

 
Councillor Aitken declared on behalf of all Members of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
a personal interest in respect of Members Allowances at Item 11. 

 
Councillor Stanton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of Item 
10, Council reshaping, as his partner was a senior officer of the Authority and 
referred to in the body of the report.  Councillor Stanton advised that he would 
withdraw from the Council Chamber during consideration of this item. 

 
Councillor Lister declared a personal interest in respect of Item 10 as he was 
employed by UNISON in a representative role, and that his employer had been 
consulted in terms of certain of its Members affected by the proposals. He stated 
that he was not actually representing any person affected by the proposals and 
therefore this did not represent a prejudicial interest. 

 
Councillor Davies declared a personal interest in respect of Item 14 – Motion H, as 
he worked for an organisation involve in campaigning on climate change. 

 
The Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer declared a personal interest in 
item 10, Council reshaping, as her post was referred to in the report. 

 
52. MINUTES  (Agenda item 4):  
 

Copies of the Minutes having been circulated, they were taken as read.  
 

RESOLVED: 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
13 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 9 October 2006 be 
signed as a true record. 

  
53. MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS  (Agenda item 5):  
 

1. The Mayor thanked everyone who attended and supported the Remembrance 
Services in the borough yesterday in Wood Green, Tottenham and Hornsey.  
The Mayor commented that she believed it was important that the commitment 
and sacrifices of those who had fought and suffered in the cause of freedom 
was acknowledged. The Mayor also stated that it was also a time to support 
and recognise the good work of the Royal British Legion. 

 
2. The Mayor expressed her delight to attend the celebration to mark the 100th 

birthday celebration of Bruce Castle Museum on 25 October. Her 
congratulations were expressed to all the staff for making this one of the most 
exciting museums in North London. 

 
3. The Mayor asked all Members to give their support to her Special Fund – 

Building for Babies – which will take place in St Joseph’s Church Hall in 
Highgate on Wednesday 22 November. “A Night with Elvis” – which was a very 
special musical evening. Tickets were available through the Mayor’s office.  

 
4. The Mayor, on behalf of the Council passed on her congratulations to the Chief 

Executive and her family at the birth of her first grandchild.  The Mayor also 
reported the birth of her 4

th
 grandchild ten days prior to this meeting. Members 

extended their congratulations to the Mayor.    
  
54. REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 6):  
 

The Mayor agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report dealt with 
matters considered at Party Group meetings within the last few days. These 
required approval to permit appointments to Council committees to be made. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Membership changes to the Licensing Sub-Committees, as detailed 
below, be noted: 

 
Sub-Committee A: 
Cllr Patel (Chair) 
Cllr Demirci                                                                        
Cllr Vanier                           
 
Sub-Committee B: 
Cllr Peacock (Chair) 
Cllr Mughal                               
Cllr Lister          

 
Sub-Committee C: 
Cllr Beacham (Chair)            
Cllr Reid          
Cllr Dobbie                       

  

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
13 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

55. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (Agenda item 7): There were no 
matters to report. 

  
56. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES (Agenda item 8): There were no matters to 

report. 
  
57. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS (Agenda item 9): 
 

A deputation from Mel Cairns of the Combined Residents Action Group in r
[...]
raph 14.1 of the 
report be noted as the Council’s standard procedure. 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
13 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

4. That the arrangements to implement the organisational changes proposed 
at paragraph 14.4 of the report onwards be agreed.   
 

5. That the resultant Constitutional changes arising from adoption of the 
Council reshaping report be implemented by officers. 
 

6. That in respect of the establishment of Appointments Panels to interview for 
the posts of Director of Urban Environment, and Director of Adults, Culture & 
Community Services, the size of the panels be increased to 9 Members. 
  

59. MEMBER ALLOWANCES SCHEME (AGENDA ITEM 11) 
 

All 57 members of the Council declared a personal interest in this item. 
 
On a vote there being 30 for and 27 against it was: 

  
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the basic allowance for Councillors in Haringey be set at £10,000 p.a. 
 

2. That the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Leader of the Council 
(band 4) be set at £30,000 in addition to the basic. 
 

3. That the bandings for the awarding of Special Responsibility Allowance 
proposed in paragraph 8 of the report be adopted. 
 

4. That all allowances be increased annually in line with the headline figure for 
the England Local Government Officers National pay settlement from April 
1

st
 each year. 

 
5. That an annual allowance for the Mayor be set at £10,000 p.a. and the 

Deputy Mayor at £2,500 p.a. in addition to the basic allowance. 
 

6. That the increases as detailed in 1-5 above take effect from the 1
st
 of the 

month of agreement by Council (1
st
 November 2006).   

  
60. QUESTIONS (Agenda item 12): 
 

The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business.  Under 
Standing Orders, notice of questions was not requested until eight clear days 
before the meeting, following which matters raised had to be researched and 
replies prepared, in order to be given at the meeting. 

 
There were 8 oral questions and 27 for written answer.  

  
61. THE EXECUTIVE – REPORT NO. 7 & 8  2006- 07 (Agenda Item 13): 

 
The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business. The report 
was not available at the time of dispatch as the matters contained in it were not 
considered by the Executive until 31 October and potentially subject to call in up to 
Thursday 9 November. 

 

The report was urgent because there was a legislative deadline to adopt a 
Gambling Policy before the end of 2006. 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
13 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
   

1. That reports 7, and 8 of the Executive be received. 
 

2. That the increase in the external borrowing operational boundary for 
2006/07 by £17 million be approved and that it be noted that the overall 
authorised limit would remain as previously approved. 

 
3. That the Statement of Gambling Policy as set out in Appendix A of the 

report be adopted with effect from 15 January 2007 and published 
beforehand as legally required. 
 

62. GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE – REPORT NO. 2 2006/07 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the amendments to Council Standing Order 43 set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report be adopted and that Part E.8 of the Council’s Constitution be 
amended accordingly. 
 

2. That the amendments to the Members’ Code of Conduct for the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committee set out in Appendix 2 to the report be adopted 
and that Part C.4 of the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly. 
 

3. That the amendments to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers set out in 
Appendix 3 to the report be adopted and that Part F.7 of the Council’s 
Constitution be amended accordingly. 

  
63. MOTIONS – VARIATION OF ORDER (Agenda Item 14):  
 

The Council agreed to vary the order of MOTIONS to permit Motion J to be taken first. 
 
64. MOTION J (2006/07): 

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams and seconded by Councillor C Harris that: 
 

 “This Council resolves: 
  

To move a vote of no confiden
[...]
ed changes to clarify certain 
procedures or improve their logic. A new CSO 6.02 ensures that 
Contract Standing Orders apply to procurements funded by ring fenced 
income streams such as grants received by the Council. The wording 
of CSO 6.9 on Framework and Consortia Arrangements has been 
clarified. CSOs 11.02 and 11.03 have been amended to reflect the 
powers of Directors to novate and assign contracts. CSO 11.01(b) 
would now include “whole life costing methodologies” when assessing 
the most economically advantageous tender. 

 
2.8 We were invited to approve two new procedures. CSO 15 sets out a 

proper procedure for the disposal of Council assets other than land 
which are surplus to requriments, damaged or obsolete. We 
considered that the proposals should be amended to require the 
approval of The Executive to disposals valued at over £150,000, rather 
than over £250,000. We agreed CSO 16 which will make express 
provision for taking genuinely urgent procurement decisions between 
meetings. 

Page 40



 
Page 3 

       

WE RECOMMEND 
 

That Council adopt the changes to Contract Standing Orders set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report and that Part G.3 of the Council’s Constitution 
be amended accordingly with effect from 5 February 2007. 

 
 
 
3. REVISION OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
3.1 We received a report on proposed amendments to the Council’s  

Statement of Licensing Policy. This is a statutory policy under the  
Licensing Act 2003 which can only be formally adopted or revised by  
full Council. It is not part of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
3.2 Concerns have been expressed about the relationship between  
 licensing decisions and Town Planning controls, especially where  

public houses, restaurants or night cafes applied for premises licences  
with hours outside those allowed by the planning permission. 

 
3.3 Counsel’s Opinion has been obtained which advises that the existing  

provision in paragraph 8.2 of the Statement of L
[...]
les of Procedure Nos. 9 & 10
	11 To receive reports from the following bodies
	Report of the Executive 10-2006-07
	Report of the GP Ctte 3 -2006-07
	Report of the GP Ctte 3  App 1
	Report of the GP Ctte 3  App 2
	Report of the GP Ctte 3  App 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2007 

 
Councillors Adamou (Mayor), Adje, Aitken, Alexander, Amin, Baker, Basu, 

Beacham, Bevan, Beynon, Bloch, Bull, Butcher, Canver, Cooke, Davies, 
Demirci, Diakides, Dobbie, Dodds, Dogus, Edge, Egan, Engert, Gorrie, 
Griffith, Haley, Hare, B. Harris, Hoban, Jones, Knight, Kober, Lister, 
Mallett, Meehan, Mughal, Newton, Oakes, Oatway, Peacock, Portess, 
Rainger, Reid, Reith, Santry, Stanton, Thompson, Vanier, Weber, 
Whyte, Williams, Wilson and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor C. Harris, Rahman Khan and Patel 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
CNCL67. 
 

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (AGENDA ITEM 1)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rahman Khan, 
Patel and C Harris. Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillors C Baker and Hare. 
 

 
 

CNCL68. 
 

TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY 
LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B 
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

 

 The  Chief Executive reported that there were four late items of business 
(Items 8, 10, 11a, and 11c) which could not be available earlier, and 
which would need to be dealt with at this meeting.  
 
See minute numbers 74, 76, 77 for reasons for lateness and urgency. 
 
In respect of Item 11a, Councillor Jonathan Bloch moved that the item 
be deferred to another meeting date due to a lack of time to consider as 
a result of its lateness. This was seconded by Councillor Neil Williams 
and was put to the vote and declared LOST there being 28 against 
deferral, and 24 for it.  
 
 

 
 

CNCL69. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (AGENDA ITEM 3)  

 Members were asked by the Mayor to declare any personal interest in 
respect of items on the agenda.  In accordance with Part 2 of the 
Members Code of Conduct set out in the Council Constitution, any 
Member disclosing a personal interest which was also prejudicial would 
be asked to withdraw from the Chamber during consideration of the item 
and neither were they to seek to improperly influence a decision on the 
said item. 
 
Councillor Adamou declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
respect of Item 12 Motion L. Councillor Adamou advised that she would 
withdraw from the Council Chamber during consideration of this item.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2007 

 

 
Councillor Haley declared a personal interest in respect of Item 11a.  
 
Councillor Thompson declared a personal interest in respect of Item 12 
Motion L.  
 
Councillor Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 12 
Motion L because he worked for an organisation campaigning on 
transport issues and climate change. 
 
Councillor Rainger declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 12 
Motion L. 
 

CNCL70. 
 

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2006 
(AGENDA ITEM 4) 

 

  
Councillor Davies pointed out that he had declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in Motion H and had withdrawn from the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 13 November 
2006 be signed as a true record subject to Councillor Davies being 
shown as having declared a personal and prejudicial interest under 
Minute 51 and leaving the meeting prior to discussion of Motion H. 
 

 
 

CNCL71. 
 

TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 
BEFORE THE COUNCIL (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

 

  
1. The Mayor took the opportunity to thank all those members of 

staff, voluntary organisations and groups who invited her to join 
them over the festive season.  A great many people gave their 
time during November and December to help the elderly and 
disabled and to raise money for charities, including the Mayor’s 
Special Fund – Building for Babies. The Mayor enjoyed meeting 
so many people over this busy period and looked forward to 
continuing to represent the Council throughout the Borough. 

 
2. On behalf of the Council, the Mayor extended her warmest 

congratulations to Councillor Carolyn Baker who had a baby girl 
on 27 November 2006.  Our good wishes to Mum and baby 
Jenna. 

 
3. The Mayor congratulated the Head of Adult Learning, Libraries 

and Culture, Diana Edmonds, who was honoured with an MBE in 
the New Year’s Honours List. The Mayor stated that It was very 
well deserved and a credit to Diana and her Team. 

 
4. The Mayor congratulated Councillor Brian Haley on his 

appointment to the Thames Regional Advisory Committee of the 
Environment Agency. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2007 

 

 
5. The Mayor wished all councillors a Happy New Year! 

 
 
 

CNCL72. 
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE (AGENDA 
ITEM 6) 

 

 There were no matters to report. 
 

 
 

CNCL73. 
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 
AND MONITORING OFFICER (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

 

 There were no matters to report. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL74. 
 

TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES (AGENDA ITEM 8)  

 The Mayor agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report 
dealt with matters considered at Party group meetings within the last few 
days. It was urgent in order to permit changes to be made to outside 
body appointments.  
 
Councillor Dobbie requested that Mr N Makanji be shown as the deputy 
in respect of Local Authority Action for Southern Africa. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the appointments to outside bodies, as set out in the appendix be 
approved subject to the above amendment. 
 
 
 

 

CNCL75. 
 

TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR 
PETITIONS AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM (AGENDA 
ITEM 9) 

 

 A deputation from Dan Evans of the Queens Road Neighbourhood 
Watch in relation to a no left turn near Bounds Green tube station was 
received. 
 
Questions were then put to Mr Evans. 
 
The Mayor thanked Mr Evans and the deputation for their attendance.  
 

 
 

CNCL76. 
 

TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NOS. 9 & 10 (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business. 
Under Standing Orders, notice of questions was not requested until eight 
clear days before the meeting, following which matters raised had to be 
researched and replies prepared, in order to be given at the meeting.  
 
There were nine oral questions and 27 written questions. 
 
Oral  questions 5 to 9 were not reached in the allotted time and written 

 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2007 

 

answers would therefore be supplied to these questions.  
 

CNCL77. 
 

TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES (AGENDA 
ITEM 11) 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of the Executive report number 11 
following a vote (see minute number 68). The Executive report was not 
available at the time of dispatch as the matters contained in it were not 
considered by the Executive until 19 December 2006 and potentially 
subject to call-in up to Tuesday 2 January 2007.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee report was not available at the 
time of despatch on 21 December 2006 as the meeting had only recently 
been held. Consideration of the recommendations were urgent as they 
required the establishment of a joint body. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1 That reports 9, 10, and 11 of the Executive be received. 
 
2 That the preparation of the Joint Waste Development Plan 

Document be approved. 
 

3 That the preparation of the Central Leeside Joint Area Plan 
Document be approved 

 
4 That the Residential Involvement Agreement (Compact) be 

launched in March 2007. 
 
5 That report 3 of the General Purposes Committee be received. 

 
6 That the Council adopt the changes to Contract Standing 

Orders as set out in the appendix one of the report and that 
Part G.3 of the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly 
with effect from 5 February 2007. 

 
7 That the Council adopt the amendments to the Statement of 

Licensing Policy as set out in the appendix three of the report. 
 

8 That report 1 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
received. 

 
9 That a joint scrutiny committee with the London Boroughs of 

Barnet and Enfield and Hertfordshire County Council be set 
up. This joint committee would consider the forthcoming NHS 
consultation exercise on the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey 
Clinical Strategy. 

 
10 That Councillors Bull and Newton be appointed as Haringey’s 

representatives, with Councillor Jones as nominated Deputy. 
 

 

CNCL78. 
 

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13 (AGENDA ITEM 12) 

 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2007 

 

 The Opposition Chief Whip moved to withdraw Motion O from the 
Agenda and this was unanimously agreed by Council. 
 
At this stage in proceedings, the Mayor and Councillor Rainger left the 
Council Chamber having declared an interest in Motion L. 
 
The Chief Executive invited Members to elect a chair in the absence of 
the Mayor. Councillor Dobbie, nominated Councillor Griffith as Chair. 
There being no other nominations, Councillor Griffith was duly elected as 
Chair for this item of the agenda. 
 
MOTION L 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jones and seconded by Councillor Reith 
that: 
 

“This Council notes that air travel is an exceptionally 
environmentally damaging form of travel, resulting in far 
larger quantities of carbon dioxide released into the 
atmosphere than alternative rapid surface travel by train or 
coach. 
 
This Council notes that with 1600 more train services each 
year than in 1997, 1850 new railway vehicles with better 
access for disabled people since 2002, greatly increased 
speeds of travel by rail from London, a 36% increase in the 
amount of freight moved by rail in the United Kingdom since 
1997, and the Channel Tunnel Rail Link opened on time, the 
current government has worked hard to improve surface 
transport in Great Britain and to improve our links to cities in 
mainland Europe. 
 
This Council believes that it has a duty, individually and 
corporately, to support the UK government in reducing 
carbon dioxide emissions and to secure the future of the 
planet for future generations. 
 
This Council therefore resolves that, in order to help meet 
local, national and global targets for the reduction of CO2 
emissions, Council members and officers will henceforth not 
travel by air on Council business within mainland Great 
Britain, or when representing the Council in Paris or 
Brussels. 
 
This Council further resolves to make greater use of 
communications technology, such as video conferencing, in 
order to reduce the need to travel. Where travel is 
necessary, this Council will accommodate to the needs of 
members and officers by ensuring that sufficient time is 
allowed either side of an engagement in order to travel on 
land.” 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2007 

 

An amendment to the Motion was moved by Councillor Butcher and 
seconded by Councillor Newton: 
 
Delete all after "on time” in the fifth line of paragraph 2 and replace with  

 
". Nevertheless, the current government has failed to curb 
the 120% increase in CO2 emissions from international 
aviation originating from the UK since 1990. 
 
The Council notes with regret the procurement of a luxury 
Series 7 BMW as the official vehicle for the Mayor of 
Haringey. It is disappointed that the Labour administration 
has missed the opportunity for Haringey's first citizen to lead 
by example through its choice of a vehicle with high CO2 
emissions instead of a greener alternative. The car's arrival, 
coming only weeks after the leader's signing of the 
Nottingham Declaration, is emblematic of the Labour 
administration's continued failure to provide vision and 
leadership to the residents of Haringey in fight against 
climate change." 

 
The amendment was then put to the meeting and declared LOST. There 
being 24 for and 27 against. 
 
The substantive Motion was then put to the meeting and declared 
CARRIED. There being 27 for and 0 against. 
 
MOTION M 
 
It was moved by Councillor Wilson and seconded by Councillor Baker 
that: 
 

“This Council notes the damning Commission on Social 
Care Inspection (CSCI) report on the worsening 
performance of Adult Social Services in Haringey, which: 
 

§ Found that Haringey Social Services are only serving 
‘some’ people well, and failing the majority of 
vulnerable adults in the Borough 

§ Gave Haringey 1 star – the lowest star rating awarded 
this year – putting the Council in the bottom 22% of 
English authorities.  

§ Found Haringey is one of just 11% of social services 
departments actually getting worse, dropping down 
from 2 to 1 stars. 

§ Determined that Haringey’s capacity to improve is 
‘uncertain’ – the worst rating on ability to improve 
awarded by CSCI this year. 

§ Scored Haringey worse than every other London 
Borough except one, with 30 London Boroughs 
getting a better star rating or capacity to improve 
rating. 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2007 

 

 
This Council regrets that rather than taking action to improve 
social services, the Labour Executive has instead brought 
forward proposals for multi-million pound cuts to social 
services, with plans to close day centres, cut care beds and 
increase charges; and believes these cuts will further 
damage social services’ ability to help the most vulnerable 
elderly and disabled people, leaving many more without the 
access they need to essential help and support. 
 
This Council therefore calls on the Executive to urgently take 
action to halt the decline in social services performance and 
abandon plans to cut vital services; and demands that the 
Executive commit to improving care services, and set a 
target for gaining a higher star rating in its next inspection”. 

 
An amendment to the Motion was moved by Councillor Bob Harris and 
seconded by Councillor Bull: 
 
Delete all after “This Council notes” and replace with; 
 

“the CSCI report on the performance of Adult Social 
Services in Haringey, carried out in the last municipal year 
2005-06, which gave it a one star rating of serving some 
people well with uncertain capacity to improve. 

 
This council welcomes the Executive’s commitment to 
improving Adult Social Services and to gaining a higher star 
rating, as well as the appointment of a new Director of Adult 
Services with a proven track record of improving 
performance. 

 
In particular it welcomes the increased emphasis on 
performance management and the results that are already 
accruing from this.  It is our intention to improve services to 
meet the needs of individuals in an increasingly diverse and 
demanding society. 

 
It further welcomes the intention of the Executive to 
recommend to Council that the decision be taken to invest 
another £2 million in adult social services this year and 
resolves to build this into the base budget next year so that 
more people can be enabled to live independent lives and 
the most vulnerable in our society can be better supported, 
such as by the building of Osbourne Grove Residential 
Home.” 

 
The amendment was then put to the meeting and declared CARRIED. 
There being 28 for and 25 against. 
 
The substantive Motion was then put to the meeting and declared 
CARRIED. There being 28 for and 0 against. 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2007 

 

 
MOTION N 
 
This remaining Motion was not heard due to the lack of time 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting finished at 10:03pm 
 
 
 
 
Councillor GINA ADAMOU 
Mayor  
 
 
Date:__________________ 
 


